Grade 3-4 treatment-related adverse events occurred in 
14% of patients, with the most common being fatigue (3%). 
The Checkmate-063 trial, a Phase II, single arm trial of nivolumab in patients with refractory 
squamous NSCLC, reported additional safety and efficacy data in 2015 [Rizvi et al]. One 
hundred and seventeen (117) patients with histologically or cytologically documented Stage 
IIIB or IV squamous non-small-cell lung cancer with disease progression or recurrence after 
both a platinum doublet-based chemotherapy regimen and at least one additional systemic 
treatment were enrolled.

[...]

multiple comorbidities in the setting of progressive disease. 37 This was followed by the 
Checkmate-017 trial, a Phase III study of nivolumab versus docetaxel in patients with squamous 
NSCLC with disease progression during or after one prior platinum-based regimen. Two 
hundred and seventy two (272) patients were randomized 1:1 to receive either nivolumab 3 
mg/kg (n=135) IV every two weeks or docetaxel 75 mg/m2 (n = 137) IV every three weeks until 
disease progression, discontinuation due to toxicity, or other reasons. The primary objective 
was overall survival (OS).